

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DANTE TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

--v.--

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NEW YORK STATE
APPELLATE DIVISION, FOURTH DEPARTMENT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL D. CALARCO
District Attorney
Wayne County
JOHN M. CASTELLANO*
KAREN J. FRIEDMAN
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
125-01 Queens Boulevard
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
(718) 286-5801
jmcastellano@queensda.org

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorney for Respondent

SEPTEMBER 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LIST OF STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS AND OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Double-Homicide and the State Police Investigation.....	3
The Motion to Suppress.....	6
The Trial and Sentence.....	7
The State Court Appeal.....	8
The Petition for Certiorari.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
A. The Good Faith Doctrine Would Preclude the Remedy of Suppression in This Court.....	12
B. This Case is Ill-Suited to Resolve the Expectation of Privacy Issue, Given Its Peculiar Facts and Circumstances.....	17
C. This Court Already Announced in <i>Carpenter</i> That the Exigent Circumstances Doctrine Applies to CSLI Searches, and Any Issue as to its Application in This Individual Case Presents a Question of Fact, Not Law. In Any Event, There Were Ample Exigent Circumstances Here to Dispense With a Warrant.....	23
D. The SCA Precludes Suppression as a Remedy for Any Purported Violation, and No Conflict Among State or Federal Courts Exists on This Issue Warranting Review.....	30
E. Even if the State's Initial Request for the CSLI Were Defective, This Evidence Would Not Have Affected the Warrants for Petitioner's Car or Residence, Which Overwhelmingly Proved His Guilt and Rendered Any Error Harmless.....	32
F. The State's Highest Court Was Not Required to Grant Further, Discretionary Review after <i>Carpenter</i> Was Decided.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	13
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016)	29
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).	33
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	26
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	32
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	26
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).	27
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	33
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	24, 29
<i>In re Application of United States</i> , 620 F3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>In re United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9, 14
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014)	36
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	33
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	24, 27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	19, 32
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).	24
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 469 U.S. 141 (2013).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2525 (2019)	24, 29
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016), as revised (Jan. 27, 2016)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	13
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016)	29
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).	33
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	26
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	32
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	26
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).	27
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	33
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	24, 29
<i>In re Application of United States</i> , 620 F3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>In re United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9, 14
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014)	36
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	33
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	24, 27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	19, 32
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).	24
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 469 U.S. 141 (2013).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2525 (2019)	24, 29
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016), as revised (Jan. 27, 2016)	38

<i>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v. Storms</i> , 102 A.D.2d 663 (2d Dept. 1984)	14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	36
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).	13
<i>People v. Carrasquillo</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 248 (1981)	26
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 86 A.D.3d 450 (1st Dept. 2011), <i>leave denied</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 961 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1163 (2013).	9, 14
<i>People v. Jiles</i> , 158 A.D.3d 75 (4 th Dept. 2017).	14, 15
<i>People v. McMillan</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 145 (2017).....	18
<i>People v. Sorrentino</i> , 93 A.D.3d 450 (1st Dept. 2012).	14
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 158 A.D.3d 1095 (4 th Dept. 2018).....	1n.1, 9, 39
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 160 A.D.3d 1506 (2018).	10n.8
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1721 (4 th Dept. 2019).....	10n.8, 38n.17
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 941 (2018), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1178 (2019).....	10
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 476 (2005)	14
<i>People v. Vandover</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 235 (2012)	26
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	24
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	38
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	17, 26, 33
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 341 (2006)	31
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 569 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2749 (2019)	16, 32
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	31n.15
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).	38n.17
<i>State v. Marinello</i> , 49 So. 3d 488 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).	36
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 831 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016)	29, 30

<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 894 F.3d 593 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct.278 (2018)	16
<i>United States v. Christy</i> , 739 F.3d 534 (10 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 844 (2014).	35
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 588 Fed. Appx. 594 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 901 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015).	9, 14
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	31
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , Fed. Appx., 2019 WL 3063995, at *2 (9th Cir. July 12, 2019).	15
<i>United States v. Gasperini</i> , 894 F.3d 482 (2d Cir. 2018).	32
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 914 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016).	14
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 768 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1548, 191 L.Ed.2d 643 (2015).	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> , 899 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2018).	16
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).	8, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Korte</i> , 918 F.3d 750 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	38
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	6, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 859 (2002).	35
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 558 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 892 (2009).	35

<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 565 Fed. Appx. 108 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 274 (2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Souza</i> , 223 F.3d 1197 (10 th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 866 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Thousand</i> , 558 F. Appx. 666 (7th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2019 WL 2375185, at *2 (3d Cir. June 5, 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 174 F.3d Fed. App. 706 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Zodhiates</i> , 901 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1273 (2019).....	16
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	19n.12

Statutes and Court Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2515.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	5n.6, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	5n.6, 15n.9
9 NYCRR 8003.2.....	18
22 NYCRR 1250.16.....	10n. 8

Other Authorities

New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision Handbook, Section Three, ¶¶ 4, 24.....	18
